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Dear Chair Bochco,

Since the City of Newport Beach (City) assumed permit authority on January 30, 2017,
over 70 coastal development permits have been processed. The 2607 Ocean Boulevard
project is the first to be appealed to the Coastal Commission. Therefore, it is appropriate
to assure the Coastal Commission that the City’s approval raises no substantial issue as
to conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program (LCP). The project did elicit some
local controversy; however, this was primarily due to the concerns by some in the
community that homes in general are getting too big and changing the character of the
community. This community discussion will continue locally and may someday result in
policy and regulatory changes that will require an amendment to the City’s certified LCP.
Until such time, the City will continue to review all projects to ensure consistency with our
certified LCP and the protection of public access and coastal resources.

Background

On November 9, 2017, the City Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on a
coastal development permit (CDP) to allow the construction of a new 5,183-square-foot,
single-family residence located at 2607 Ocean Boulevard and a variance request to allow
the new residence to encroach into the rear, front and side setbacks, exceed the
maximum floor area and height limits for an elevator shaft and guardrails, and provide
open volume?! within the required setback areas (Project).

1“Open Volume” is a Zoning Code residential design standard. It requires a three-dimensional open space
area outside of setback areas. Open Volume is a community aesthetic standard intended to provide
articulation and modulation of building masses and elevations to avoid the appearance of “box-like”
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During the public hearing, the Planning Commission expressed concerns with the overall
size, bulk/mass and height of the proposed residence. At the conclusion of the hearing,
the Planning Commission continued the item to the December 7, 2017, meeting and
directed the applicant to consider the following suggested modifications to the Project:

1. Reduce the size and bulk/mass of new residence to be compatible with the visual
character of the area.

2. Eliminate the request to exceed the height limit by relocating the elevator to a
different location or not have it reach the roof level.

3. Install story poles for the neighborhood to see the extent of proposed development.

4. Incorporate more stringent language to the construction management plan to
protect public parking areas during peak summer months.

The applicant installed the story poles and modified project plans based on the direction
received from the Planning Commission. The size of proposed residence was reduced
from 5,183 square feet to 4,807, for a total reduction of 376 square feet. The changes
also eliminated the need for two of the four variance requests. The Project now complied
with the open volume standard and no longer required a building height variance by
eliminating the proposed elevator shaft and guardrails.

On December 7, 2017, the Planning Commission approved the CDP and the two
remaining variances for setbacks and floor area only after further reducing the size of
entire residence by another 307 feet for a maximum floor area of 4,500 square feet
(including the required parking garage). After thoroughly and thoughtfully examining
public views from Ocean Boulevard, the Planning Commission required that the proposed
screen wall be replaced with a guardrail with the minimum height required by the Building
Code (42 inches) and required the use of a clear material.

City’'s Responses to the Appeal

The Project is consistent with CLUP Policy 4.4.1-2 (Coastal Views) & Policy 4.4.1-3
(Natural Land Form)

The Project, as modified by the Planning Commission, complies with all of the height
limits of the certified LCP. The Project conforms to the base height limit of 24 feet for flat
roofs. The Project also conforms to an additional height limit for properties seaward of
Ocean Boulevard that requires that development not exceed the curb height (73.81 feet)
of Ocean Boulevard in order to project public views of the ocean and harbor. The top of

buildings. This standard does not implement any CLUP policies, and, therefore, it is not the certified LCP
Implementation Plan.



the proposed residence, including the guardrail (formally, a screen wall) at the deck level,
is approximately 22 inches below the curb height.

In addition, the Planning Commission reviewed the Project for consistency with certified
LCP Implementation Plan Section 21.30.100 (Scenic and Visual Quality Protection).
Pursuant to this section, a visual impact analysis was prepared to determine the Project’s
potential to impact public views, particularly those views of the ocean and harbor from the
Ocean Boulevard. The analysis revealed no significant impact to public views. However,
to provide additional protection of public views, the Planning Commission replaced a
proposed screen wall at the deck level with a guardrail and with a maximum height of 42
inches and required the use of a clear material. The final design of the guardrail requires
the approval by the City’s Planning Division.

Certified LCP Coastal Land Use Plan (CLUP) Policy 4.4.1-3 is a general policy statement,
which calls for the “design and site new development to minimize alterations to significant
natural landforms, including bluffs, cliffs and canyons.” This area, known as “China Cove”
was terraced and developed beginning in the 1930s, so very little of the natural land
remains. More relevant is CLUP Policy 4.4.3-8 that contains an exception to the general
prohibition of development on bluff faces in this area in order to protect public views from
Ocean Boulevard.

The CLUP recognizes that Ocean Boulevard is one of the few areas in the City’s coastal
zone where there is extensive development of the bluff face. The CLUP provides that
development in this area is allowed to continue on the bluff face to be consistent with the
existing development pattern and to protect coastal views from the bluff top. Allowing the
Project to develop into the bluff face in order to keep the building height lower than curb
height protects public views from Ocean Boulevard, which is clearly consistent with the
certified LCP.

The Project does not privatize public view land

The appellant incorrectly states that the Project will “privatize a significant amount of
public view land” and alludes to a gate. The area in question is part of the Ocean
Boulevard public right-of-way, which is on a steep slope below the street. This slope does
not currently provide, and offers no real opportunity to provide, public views or access.
The only private development proposed in this area are pavers and steps with a guardrail
to provide a pedestrian access from Ocean Boulevard to the residence, which will replace
an existing concrete walkway. The proposed walkway is designed and sited so as to not
obstruct public views; the pavers and steps are at grade-level and the guardrail will be of
an open designed and limited to no more than 34-inches in height. The proposed gate
will replace an existing gate located at street level. The Project will relocate this gate
below street level, which will enhance public views; the gate will also be designed and
sited to ensure that it does not impact public views.

In short, the proposed walkway is not unlike walkways that commonly provide a
connection from a public street to private property. The Project is conditioned to ensure



that the proposed walkway will not impact public views from Ocean Boulevard. To
characterize this minor project component as privatizing “a significant amount of public
view land” is, at best, misleading.

Variance — LCP setbacks

The appellant argues that the Planning Commission has no authority to grant a variance
to the setback standards of the certified LCP.

Variances allow for the modification or waiver development standards when; because of
special circumstances applicable to the property, including location, shape, size,
surroundings, topography, or other physical features; the strict application of the
development standards otherwise applicable to the property denies the property owner
privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and in the same zoning district.

Coastal Act Section 30010 states that the Coastal Act is not intended to “take or damage
private property for public use, without the payment of just compensation therefor.”
Coastal Act Section 30010 further states that the Coastal Act is “not intended to increase
or decrease the rights of any owner of property under the Constitution of the State of
California or the United States.” This policy is reiterated in CLUP Policy 1.3(1).

The Coastal Act and the LCP are not intended to increase or diminish the rights of any
property owner. These documents are also not intended to increase or diminish the ability
of alocal government to grant relief when the strict application of development regulations
result in physical hardships and/or denies property owners of privileges enjoyed by other
property owners.

The certified LCP is silent on how necessary variances are related to the property
development regulations contained in the certified LCP. The granting of such variances
are permitted, provided that they are consistent with other sections of Certified LCP.

The absence of a variance procedure in the certified LCP does not preclude the
Community Development Director from making an interpretation that allows the City to
rely upon the variance procedure in the City’'s Zoning Code. The ability to render
interpretations is authorized in the City’'s Zoning Code. There is no conflict between the
Zoning Code and the LCP, because the certified LCP contemplates a variance but does
not provide any procedures for the granting of a variance. Without this interpretation, the
City does not have the ability to issue a variance to the City’s design standards in the
Coastal Zone. The major amendment reference by the appellant is only intended to clarify
this process.

Development of western half of property is allowed by City’'s certified LCP

The appellant argues that the development on the western half of the Project site can
only be accomplished by the variance of certified LCP setback regulations. The certified
LCP required setbacks for the subject property are 10 feet along the front property line



on Ocean Boulevard (adjacent to China Cove Ramp), 10 feet along the rear property line
on Way Lane, and 4 feet along both the side property lines. Therefore, development of
the western half of the property is permitted under the development standards of the City’s
and certified LCP.

City's Appeal Process

On December 21, 2017, the appellant filed an appeal of the Planning Commission’s
decision to the City Council, which requires payment of a fee under the Newport Beach
Municipal Code Section 20.64.030(B)(2). The appeal application was rejected by the
Newport Beach City Clerk’s Office for failure to pay the filing fee. The City Clerk also
determined the appellant can appeal the CDP portion of the project to the Coastal
Commission, which does not require the payment of a fee under certified LCP
Implementation Plan Section 21.64.030(B)(1)(b).

In summary, the City’s Planning Commission reviewed, modified and approved the
project to ensure consistency with the City’s certified LCP and Zoning Code. The Project
was found to comply with all certified LCP height limits and found not to impact public
views or public access. This project approval does not rise to the level of a substantial
issue as to conformity with the certified LCP.

Thank you for the opportunity to clarify the record.

Sincerely,

cc: Jack Ainsworth, Executive Director
Karl Schwing, Deputy Director
Dave Kiff, City Manager














































































